

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
solely in its capacities as Senior Trustee and
Security Trustee

Plaintiff,

vs.

AIRPLANES LIMITED and
AIRPLANES U.S. TRUST

Defendants.

Case No.: 16-cv-7717 (PAE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RULE 12(C) MOTION OF UMB BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Notes And Certificates Offerings	4
B. The Intercompany Loans	5
C. The Transbrasil Litigation.....	5
D. Airplanes Limited’s Unlawful Reserve	8
E. The Default Notices	11
F. Payment Priorities Under The Indenture	11
LEGAL STANDARD AND APPLICABILITY TO THE CURRENT DISPUTE	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Reserve Is Improper Under The Indenture	14
1. The Hypothetical Transbrasil Liability Is Not On Account Of An Expense.....	15
(a) The Hypothetical Transbrasil Liability Is Not A Fee, Cost, Or Expense Under The Indenture	15
(b) The Hypothetical Transbrasil Liability Was Not Incurred In The Course Of Permitted Business Activities	18
2. The Hypothetical Transbrasil Judgment Is Neither Currently Due And Payable, Nor Anticipated To Become Due And Payable	19
B. Defendants’ Interpretation Ignores The Intent Of The Parties And Is Commercially Unreasonable.....	22
C. An Event Of Default Has Occurred Under The Indenture	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advocare Int’l L.P. v. Horizon Labs., Inc., No. CIV. 3:04-CV-1988-H,</i> 2005 WL 1832116 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2005).....	15
<i>Al-Kasid v. L-3 Commc’ns Corp.,</i> No. 12-12948, 2013 WL 1688851 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 18, 2013)	21
<i>Bank of New York Trust Co., N.A. v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.,</i> 726 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entm’t Corp.,</i> 162 F. Supp. 3d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	14
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,</i> 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Brody v. Vil. of Port Chester,</i> No. 00 CIV. 7481 (HB), 2007 WL 704002 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	13
<i>Burns Int’l Sec. Servs. v. Int’l Union, United Plant Guard Workers of Am.,</i> 47 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Int’l,</i> No. 09 Civ. 8197, 2010 WL 1948547 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2010).....	13
<i>In re Coudert Bros.,</i> 487 B.R. 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>Cyze v Banta Corp.,</i> No. 07 C 2357, 2009 WL 2905595 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2009).....	21
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.,</i> 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Almah LLC,</i> 924 N.Y.S.2d 87 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011)	13
<i>Greenwich Capital Fin. Prods., Inc. v. Negrin,</i> 903 N.Y.S.2d 346 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2010)	14
<i>Kinek v. Paramount Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 22 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>King v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,</i> 414 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,</i> 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	13

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011).....13

LaSalle Bank N.A. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.,
424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....13

Law Debenture Trust Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.,
595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

In re Martin Designs, Inc.,
No. 08-60431, 2013 WL 1195706 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2013)15

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill, Inc.,
411 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

Revson v. Cinque & Cinque, P.C.,
221 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2000).....13

SN Sands Corp. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
167 Cal. App. 4th 185, 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 885 (Ct. App. 2008)21

Shammas v. Focarino,
990 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Va. 2014)16

Thompson v. Gjivoje,
896 F.2d 716, 721 (2d Cir. 1990).....14

Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Lorimar Prods., Inc.,
486 F. Supp. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c)1
